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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
ERNlAKULAM BENCH

0. A. No.

KRR 332 199 0
DATE OF DECISION__6.8. 1991
D.Prasanna Kumar ' Applicant (s) *
. /
Mr.GP Mnhanachandran Advaocate for the Applicant (s)
Versus
Head, Personnal & General Respordent (s)
Administration, VSSC, Trivandrum & Another
Mr.NN Sugunapalan, SCGSC ~ Advocate for the Respondent (s) \
CORAM : ' |
The Hon'ble Mr. S «P.Muker ji - ) Vice Chairman
and
The Hon'ble Mr. A [\ ,Haridasan - Judidial Member
1. Whether Reporters of local papers may be allowed to see the Judgement?/a
2. To be referred to the Reporter or not?
3. Whether their Lordships wish to see the fair copy of the Judgement? A~
4. To be circulated to all Benches of the Tribunal? s~_o .

JUDGEMENT

(Mr.A.V,Haridasan, Judicial Member)

In this a@plication filed on 23.4,1990, the
applicant, an office clerk in the V.S5,S.C, Trivandrum
has prayed that the punishmenﬁ 6rder issued by the
Fifst respondent on 7.9.19887 removing hi;zgglvice
(Annexure-Al1) and the apéellate order o?.the second
respondant dated 28/29th January, 1990 (Annexure-Ag)
in which the &ppellate Aﬁthority accepted the finding

of guilt by the 1st reshondent, but reduced the punish-

ment to reduction in rank may be set aside.

2. The facts can briefly be stated thus: Uhile

the applicant was functioning as office clerk 'B' in
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‘the VSSC, he Bas ssrved with a charge éhéet dated 25.2.87
issued by the 1st.respandeht alleging that he absented
unauthofisedly froh.duty with affedt from 10.1.87 and thereby‘
shoued‘lack of dqudtion toAduty and bshaved in afmanner
unbecoming of a Gavernment Servant in violation of Rule
3(1)(ii) and (iii) of the CCS (Conduct) Rules, 1964.

The applicant denied the charge stating théf'his absencs
was owing to sevére illness and unavoidable dﬁmestic
probiems. The 1st rgspondant ordered an enquiry. The
ehquiry was hseld exparte aécthe applicant did not parti-
: cipate according tolhim because ha was physically and
mantally unwell, The Inquiry Authority squitted a
repofﬁ holding the applicant guilty. AThe 1st respondent
accepting that report, held the applicant guilty and
impasad on him a punishment of removal from service,
Thevapplicant filed an appéél. The second respondent,
‘the Appellate Autharity confirmed tha Pinding of guilt
but m;dified the penalty to one of reduction in rank
fromfPPiCe cié;k;e' to B8ffice cierk"A’.‘ Chgllénging_
these orders, the applicant filed OA K-214/88, This

0A vas disposed of * with a direction to the second

" respondent to dispose of the appéal afrash in accaordancs
uifh law and in the ligﬁt of the observationgmade in the
judgement. Thevsecana respondent has disposad_o? the
appeal imposing on the‘épﬁ;icant a punishment of reduction
in rank from Office Clerk 'B' to OPfice Clerk °*A' with
affect from j.2.1988 until found Pit gu be restqred to
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the higher post and also directing that the period baﬁueen
10.1.87 till 1.2.88 should be treated aé lgave of any kind
by the order dated 28.1.90 (Annexure-AB8). Aggrieved by
these orders, the applicant hés Piled this application.
It has been averred in.the application that, the Inquiry
Officer has not held the inquiry in conformit}\uith
principles of nmatural justics, that the Disciplinary
Authority has denied to.the applicant a fair‘and reaso-
_nablg opportunity to defend himself becauss, béfora
finding him guilty and imposing a major penmalty dﬁ_him,
tha.Disciplinary Authority’did not give him a copy of

the Iniuiry Authofity’s report and?%gpé;tunity to make

| | that ,

a repressntation about it,/thus fhere is total denial

of natural justice offending the provi#ion qf ﬁrtiéle
311(2) ,of the Constitution, that tha.ﬁppallate vAuthority
though difectad to considsr the sntire matter a?fesh,
considering the various grounds raised in the appeal
memorandum has failed‘tn consider these aspects and have
‘in fact diséarded‘the direction of this Tribﬁnal‘in the

for

judgement in DA 214/88, and that/thesse reasons, the

impugned orders, Annexure-A1 and A8 are unsustainable.

3. The rBSpondents.in the reply statement have sought
to justify the impugned ordersy 6m the ground‘that exparts
inquiry had.tu be held ngfyzbecause the applicant-did not
cuopérata inspiteiég;faﬁaated ad journments being given,
that tha.inquiry has been held in'Pull cumpliahcex with
the xxxxxxxgmgxxma principles oP natufal justice, and
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that the Appellats Authﬁrity hgs while disposing the appeal
by the.impugned order at Annexure-AS considafad all the |
points raised in the appeal memorandum and given reason

for its decision.

4, ‘We have heard the learnsd counssl for the parties

and have carefully considered the pleadihgs and evidence.

S. The charge against the applicant is that, he
unauthorisedly absented from duty uith‘efféct.from
10.1.87, thereby shouing lack of davotion to duty and
behaved in a manner unbecoming of a Government Servant.
in'uiﬁlatian of Rule 3(1)(ii) and (iii) of CCS Conduct
Rules, 1964, The circumstances in which thebcharge
héppened to be issﬁad %ﬁ%gﬁ\?ra as follows: Froﬁ 20.8.86
onuards the applicant did not report for duty and uwent
qn ébplying for leave on médical ground, producing meéical
carti?ibatés from various Medical Officers. Not baiﬁg
convincead about the genuinensss of the claimtizg?t the.
applicéht was unwell, the éiré£ respondent directed thé
applicant to appaarvbafore the ﬁSSC Medical Board at

2.00 pm on 18,12.86 by a letter dated 12.12.86. The

. applicant informed the first réspondént by his lstter:

- dated 19.12.86 that he received the letter directing

him to appsar before the Medical Board on 18.12.86 only
~on that date, and that; tharefore, he could hotlcomply
with that direction. Hebuas again directed to appear
beéora“the Medical Boa:d on 31.12.864which he did. On

examination by the Board, the Board on 2.1.87 came to
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the éonclusian that the applicant uas-not‘having signs
of acute illness. The Chief Medical Officer informed
tkat the applicant that he was Pit to join duty, by his
letter dated 8.1.87. Though the applibantJués directed
to report for duty forthuwith vidé.letter dateé 9.1.87

of the Assistant Administrativs Officer, and though the
lattér Qas received by the applicant on 10.1.87, ha did
not repoft for duty. In the meanuhile the applicant
'infcrmed.the Rdministrative Officer-II by a telegraﬁ
‘dated_26.i2.86 that he was advised by the doctor to

take rest and not to travai and requested for grant of
leave for annthér,dS dayé. He alsoc sent a leave appli=-
cation 6h thebsama dat; supported by a medical certifi§ata
issued by Mr.K. T.Shenoy, Assistant Professor, Medical
College Hospital, Trivandruﬁ. ‘Once again the appli;ant
was directed to report for duty bsfore 30.1.87. As the
apﬁlicant did not caomply with fh@ abovs airecticn, the
applicant was chafge-sheetad fon;uhauthﬁrisea absencse
from 10.1.87, as he‘was granted leave on medical grbund
only upto 9.1.87. fhough the appiicant submitted a reply
'to memo:andum of charges sﬁating that, it was on accﬁunt
of his illness and other pressing persona;tbrbblams that
he could.notlréport for duty. This explanation was not
‘accepted, The applicant did not participate. in the
disciplinary inquiry held by the Enquiry Officer. Though
he was asked to appear before the Enquiry O0fficer for

preliminary enquify on 8.4.87, the applicaent sent a
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telegram stating that he was unable to attend the enquiry
owing to ill-health. Tﬁa enquiry was postponed to 29.4.87
on which date the Enquiry Df;icar receivad a letter from
the applicant alonguith the mediéal‘certificate issued
by Dr.Kesavankutty Nair, Associated P:afessag of PSychiaﬁry,
Medical Collegs Hospita;, gowt;;Maotal Hospital, Trivandrum
certif&ing that the applicant was suffering,from depressive
illness from 18.3.87 onuards and he uas advised to take
reéf for a period of 2 months ?roh 18.3.87 onwards. The
Enquiry Officer therefore decided to give the applicant
a further chance to take part in the enquiry, and the
enquiry was adjourned to 11.5.87 and ift6rmed Shri Prasanna

Wiformed “thak- _ , ' -
kumar, if he dic not appear on that date, the snquiry would
be.hald exparte. The Enquiry Officer adjournaé the enquiry
once again ui%h a view to give the applicant anather.oﬁporu
tunity an& the d;te of enquiry u53>éixéd 39‘4;6.8f. As tﬁa
applicant did nﬁt'appaar on tﬁat date also, the enguiry was
again ra-schedulad on 16.6.87. The special messenger depu-
ted to deliver the letter intimating the applicant of the
-datg af pnstpmhed enquiry could not serQeﬁ the lstter, as
the applicant was not availabls in his residence on 15,6.87
and 16.6.87, In ths méamwhile, the Enquiry 0Officer receivad
a telegram én 11.5.87 from Shri Divakaran, the father of
the applicant.requesting'Por postponement of the gnquiry
for 2 months. But, as the applicant did not'appeér to

participate in the snquiry, on 16.6.87 the Inquiry Authority
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conducted the enquiry exparte. Thereafter, the applicant sent
a letter dated 17.7.87 stating that he was willing to attend the
%pquiry and to furnish the names of defence witness etc. The;
Enquiry Officer granting his request, despatched a letter to
the applicant directing him to appear and also tolbring his
defence witnesses. But this-lattef uas.returned_stating that
the applicant was not available in his residence éither on
25.7.87 or 28.7.87. Again a lettgr was received from the
applicant~on 13.8.87, requesting for postponement of aenquiry
to facilitate his participation. Finding that the aﬁplicant
was not keen in availiag the opportunities given to him
B?Fectiveiy to participate iﬁ the-inqﬁiry'and to furnish the
names of his defence witness, on fhe basis of the evidence
recorded_the Engquiry foicér concluded tha; the charge against
the applicant was established. This report and finding uere
accepted by the'Disciplinar§ Authority. The learned counsel

for the applicant argued that though the abnvevre?erred

history of the disciplinary proceedings would at the first

- Plush make .it appear that the applicant was uilﬁully abstaining

hims%Z;P from taking part in the enquiry, if the enquiry

proceedings and the file relating to the disposal of the

appealbproduéed by the learned counsel for the respondents
are carefully perused, it would be seen that the applicant
washeld

was during the time when the enquiry/exparte and immediate there-

after in a state of unsound mind and under ths treatment
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of eminent psychiatrisfg and that, thg?éfdra, the daéisiqg/,
of the Enquiry Officer to hold the enquiry ex-parte ;ithout
\ S o
actually verifying whether the applicant,uas really unw;ll
or not amountqd ﬁo denial of a reasonable §pportunity and
vioclation of principles.of na;uréi justice. ‘TAe learned
counsel invited our attention to the statement in the
enqﬁiry report, that the,applicant on 29.4.87 sent a 
lettef alonguwith a medical certificate issued by Shri
Kesavankutty Nair, Associate Professor of Psychiast;y,
Médical Cdllage Hospital, Govt. Mental Hospital, Tfivandrum
certifying that tﬁa applicant was in a state of depressive
illness, and that, he required 2 months Eime érom |
18.3.87 to become normal and aléo to the statement that;
on 11.5.87 the applicant's father sent a telegram requesting
the postponemsnt of enquiry by 2 munfhg and submitteﬁ tﬁat,
iﬁ.theseicircumstances-the Enqui;y 0fficer should have
attempted to take steps to satisfy himéelf yhether the

mind 89 aé?tn be ab;e;ap;;ﬁg;,

applicant'uas in a state. of

.uﬁd@rsténdixkixg the nature and quality of the procéedingstW
R : ‘ : &

which he was calladupon to participate. The learnsed counsel
submitted that the medical certificate produéed befors the
Appellate Authority issued -by Dr.Santhakumar, an eminent
 Psychiatrist of Kerala, stating that the applibantﬁyas

‘ | g
under his treatment from 17.5.87 onwards for depressive
illness and that, he became normal and fit Pz join duty

_ b ,
would:

only on 18.10.87 i(;\/&hou that the non-participation of

the applicant in the snquiry was for reasons beyond his
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| control, and that; therefore, it is a Pit case in which
to meet the ends xxX of justice, the ordér.of the Disci-
8 Q- Q— :
plinary Authority and the Appellate Authority bas%%g on
a repopt of enquiry held at a time uhen the applicant was
not in a spund state of mind should ba quashed. Going
through the proceddings of the enquiry, enguiry report
and the records relating to the disposal of the appéal
byrtha Appallate Authority,.ue find that, there is consi-
derable fofc@_in this argument; In the medical certifate
issued by Dr:Kasavqn Kutty Nair, Associate Professor, of
Psybﬁatry, Médical College Hospitél;'Trivandrum on 18.3.87
attached/?%é letter sent by the applicant on 29.4.87,
requasting for postponement’o? enquiry for 2 months,
Dr.K;savankutty had certified that the applicant was
suffering from depressive illness; which is‘a desease
" of the mind which normally would rendsr a person in;apable
of takiﬁg proper aecisions. When the enquify was re-schbeduled

A

‘to be heard on 16.6.87, the applicant's father had by a
a/ .

telegram requested the postponement of the snguiry for
2 months on the ground that the applicant was unuwell.

on ' . L
But /the ground that, no letter followed the telegraphic
request made by the father of the applicant, and that the
applicant did not make any Purther request for adjournment ,
the Enquiry Authority held the enquiry sxparte on 16.5.87.
Since the desease of tﬁe applicant as certified by tha

- , | . ,, h7-ss

Associate Professor of Psipchiatry :' - was unsound/ofi, fhe
mind, we are of the view that the Disciplinary Authority

'0010/"
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should ﬁotiﬁﬂapracegded with the enquiry before satisfying
Vg

himself by cogent évidanéa that the applicant was in a fit
state of mind to participate.in the enquiry, Further,
though pursuant to the letter of the applicanf dated
17.7.87, gha Enquiry Officer grantéd the applicént an
opportunity to appear'and produpe his'evidénce, ﬁﬁe commu=-

nication in this matter was not served on ths applicant

. photo copy of the
before the date on which further enquiry was held. ‘The/

formerly .
certificate issued by Or. Santhakumaruﬁﬁlrector Institute

of Mental Haalth & Nauro—Scienca, Calicut, Director &
Professor of Psychiatry, Medical Collega‘Tbivandrum &
Calicut and Advisor to Mental Health & Supdt. Mental

Hcsbital,_CaliCut dt.18.10.87 is available at page 113

of the file relating to the disciplinary proceedings made

available for our perusal by the learned Ssnior Central

Government Standing Counsel appearing for the respondents.,

!

The certificate reads as follows:

P

"This ko ce®tify that Sri: D.Prasanna Kumar
S/o, Divakaran, Age 38 years, T.C.27/969 Pattor
Vanchiyoor P.0., Trivandrum-635035, employed in
Vikram Sarabhai Space Centre, Trivandrum was
seen by me on consultation from Or.M.Haridas,
Calicut on 17.5.1987 and was under my treatment
since then. He was found to be suffering from
Depression. He was advisedbto take complete
raest and treatment from 17.5.1987 onwards.

He has now fully recovered. He is found
fit to resume duties,”

-

At page 112 of the file, the prescriptions by Dr.Santhakumar
dated 17.5.87, 13.6.87, 15.6.87 ,28.6.87, stc. are 'sesn- .

Théag documentg show'. that xkaxﬂmmiﬂz@m$§waﬁxmnﬁmxxﬂxxumuwmtx;

g _ f— ' £
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the applicant was under treafment of Dr.Santhakumar
as referred for consideration by Or.M.Haridas who also
has‘issuad a certificate available at page 111 of the
same file which discloses that the applicant had been
treated by him in consultatﬁon with Dr.Santhakumar from
17.5.87 to 18.1U.B7YPor mental depréssion. It was during

. |
this period that the applicant was set exparte by the —

- Inguiry Authority and the enquiry was held exparte.

Dr.Santhakumar who had issued the certificate, copy of which

"is placed at Page No.113 of the file rslating to the Disci-

plinéry proceedings is a well-known and sminsnt Psydhiétrist
who had hsaded the department of Psychiatric.medicine in
Calicut and Trivandrum Medical Collegés, and also the
Institute of Mental Heaith and Neuro-Science, Calicut.

We are noé p;rsuaﬂed'to’believe thét such an eminent
sciehtist.in the fisld of psychiéfry would issue a certi-

Picate if hs haa“not actually seen the applicant and

-

. treated him for mental ailment.. Therefore, we are'convinped

that, at the time when the applicant was set exparte
by the Inguiry Authority and when the enquiry proceeded
exparte, the applicant was in a state of mental depression

and underqgoing treatment for that desease, and that his

non-participation in the disciplinary procesdings uwas

‘therefore for reasons beyond his control., UWe are of the

view that the Inquiry Authority should have in the above

circumstances deferred the disciplinary procesdings to.

~a date after the applicant became free from his ailment.

00012/"
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By issuing notices during a tima_uhén the applicant was
in a mentally erressad_stata, it cannot be said that
a reasonable opportunity had been given to him to partici-
pate in the enquiry proceedings. Ue are of.the vieu that
the‘principles of,natqral justice have not been complied
with by the Inquiry Authority before he procesded to cohduct

the enquiry exparte.

6e Before the Disciplinary Aufhority accepted the
enquiry report and enteraa a ?inﬁing that thé applicant

. was guilty of the charge, hé had not -issued a copy of the
enquiry report to the applicant. The Disciplinary Authority
'should have furnished the aﬁplicant with a cop?'of the
enquiry rsportband given him an'oﬁportunity for haking

of
representation about the acceptability or otherwise/the

- .
report before coming to a conclusion about his guilt
| basing on the above report. The non-supply of the copy

of the enquiry rabort and an opportunity to the delinquenﬁ
Bovarnment Servant to make a representation regarding
that before the Disciplinary Authority decided about

the quilt of the Govt. Servant, violates tﬁe principles

of naturalijStice embod;ed in the Article 311(2) of

the Constitution of India. 1In Mohd. Ramzan Khan Vs.

Union of India & Others (1990(2) SCALE) the Hon'ble
Supfemé Court has held that the non-éupply of a copy

of the anduiry report and denial of opportunity to
maka'representation against the.écceptance thereof bafora
thg Disciplinary Authqrity decided the question of
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guilt of the Goverﬁment servant incase uﬁera the punishment
awvarded is one of the penalties mentioned in the Article 311
(2) of the Constitution af India is violative of the prmvisinné
contained in Aftiéle 511(2) of the Constitution of Ind;a. In
this case also as the punishment imposed oh tﬁe applicaqt,by
the Annexure-A1 is removal from service, Annexure-A1 order is
vitiated for the same resasons, Though in the appéal“memorandﬁm
the’app;icant had raised several ccntentioné about the denial
of apportunitieé to defend his case, the Appellate Authbrity‘
did not consiﬁer'whether the enquiry was held in full ¢onformity
with the principles of natural jusﬁice or not. The certificates
issu%d by DOr.Kesavankutty and Dr.Haridas and the prescription
by Dr.Santhakumar were all placed before the Appellata Autho-
rity. These documents should haua‘beén taken into.account by
the Appellate Autho:ity in deéidiné vhether the applicant had
wilfully absented himself from the enqﬁiry or whether His
non-participation was on account df his mental ill-health.
Since, we have held that the applicant was in a depressed

state of mind during the period when the discipiinary pfocee-
dings were held exparts, we are of'tha view that the Appellate
“Authority haé not considered this aspect in ﬁhe right perspec-
_ ' \ fore

tive while disposing of the appeal. UWe are thiéfégﬁ/the q?au
that the impugned orders.Annexure-A1 and A8 are liable to
be quaéhed.

7 . Inxthe conspectus of facts and circumstances ahd in the

interest of justice, w8 find that the applicant will have to be

/ o ne14/-
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given an opportunity to defsnd the charge and that the disci-
plinafy proceedings have to be held denaovo. -In thé result, ue
quash the impugned orders‘at Annexure-A1 and AB. e also direct
the Disciplinary Authqrity, hamély, the first respondent to

hold'a disciplinary probaedings afresh against the appl%;ant

.from the stage of the charge sheet already issued to him, and-

thereafter also to pass orders regardingvthe regularisation of
the peribd between 10.7.87 and 1.2.88 within a period of three

months from the date of communication of this order. Thers

( AV HARIDASAN ) ( SP MUKERJI )

is no order as to costs.

JUDICIAL MEMBER ' . VICE CHA IRMAN

6~8-1991



